

No. 18-1287

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALEXANDER L. BAXTER,

Petitioner,

v.

BRAD BRACEY AND SPENCER R. HARRIS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
KELI J. OLIVER
MELISSA S. ROBERGE*
DEPARTMENT OF LAW FOR THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY, TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: (615) 862-6341
Facsimile: (615) 862-6352
keli.oliver@nashville.gov
melissa.roberge@nashville.gov

Counsel for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THIS CASE IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RE-CONSIDER QUALI- FIED IMMUNITY	5
A. Baxter exaggerates the conflict be- tween the Sixth Circuit’s Opinion at the Motion to Dismiss stage compared to the Opinion at the Motion for Sum- mary Judgment stage.....	5
B. This case is not the appropriate vehi- cle because this Court would be essen- tially conducting a first review, not a final review	10
C. The facts presented lie in the blurred middle ground between constitutional and unconstitutional. Accordingly, the Sixth Circuit correctly granted Officer Harris qualified immunity	11
D. Even considering the cases that Bax- ter cites to, Officer Harris would still be entitled to qualified immunity	15
II. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED TO RE- EXAMINE THE DOCTRINE OF QUALI- FIED IMMUNITY	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Baxter embellishes the struggle that the lower courts have in defining clearly established law at the required level of specificity	18
B. Qualified immunity exists to protect split second decisions, such as the one made in this case	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	26
<i>Andujar v. Rodriguez</i> , 486 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Baker v. City of Hamilton, Ohio</i> , 471 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Baxter v. Harris</i> , No. 15-6412, 2016 WL 11517046 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2016).....	1, 7
<i>Baxter v. Harris</i> , 751 Fed. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	7
<i>Breen v. Texas A & M Univ.</i> , 485 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City and County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	19
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	19
<i>Crenshaw v. Lister</i> , 556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)	16, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3rd Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Humphrey v. Mabry</i> , 482 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Ingram v. Paulak</i> , No. Civ. 03-2531, 2004 WL 1242761 (D.Minn. June 1, 2004).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Jones</i> , 499 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Johnson v. Scott</i> , 576 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Jones v. Fransen</i> , 857 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19
<i>Mannoia v. Farrow</i> , 476 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>McAllister v. Dean</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2492, 2015 WL 4647913 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2015).....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Mullins v. Cyranek</i> , 805 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Ortiz ex rel. Ortiz v. Kazimer</i> , 811 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 731 (2011)	11
<i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Reeves v. Churchich</i> , 484 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Robinette v. Barnes</i> , 854 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1988).....	12, 21
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	25
<i>White v. Harmon</i> , 65 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	20
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-402.....	2
RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12	7
OTHER REGULATIONS	
Nashville, Tenn., Municipal Code § 2.40.140 (2019).....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, A <i>Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018).....	23, 24
Anthony P. Chiarlitti, <i>Civil Liability and the Re- sponse of Police Officers: The Effect of Lawsuits on Police Discretionary Actions</i> , Education Doc- toral, Paper 262, St. John Fisher College (2016)	24
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> , Ch. 4.4(f) (10th ed. 2013)	15
